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dealing with the U.S. export control
program and strategic criteria related
thereto.

The General Session of the meeting
will be open to the public and a limited
number of seats will be available. To the
extent that time permits, members of the
public may present oral statements to
the Committee. Written statements may
be submitted at any time before or after
the meeting. However, to facilitate the
distribution of public presentation
materials to the Committee members,
the Committee suggests that presenters
forward the public presentation
materials two weeks prior to the
meeting date to the following address:
Ms. Lee Ann Carpenter,TAC Unit/OAS/
EA, room 3886C, Bureau of Export
Administration,U.S. Department of
Commerce, Washington, DC 20230.

The Assistant Secretary for
Administration, with the concurrence of
the delegate of the General Counsel,
formally determined on December 22,
1994, pursuant to section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended, that the series of meetings or
portions of meetings of the Committee
and of any Subcommittees thereof,
dealing with the classified materials
listed in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1) shall be
exempt from the provisions relating to
public meetings found in section 10
(a)(1) and (a)(3), of the Federal Advisory
Committee Act. The remaining series of
meetings or portions thereof will be
open to the public.

A copy of the Notice of Determination
to close meetings or portions of
meetings of the Committee is available
for public inspection and copying in the
Central Reference and Records
Inspection Facility, room 6020, U.S.
Department of Commerce, Washington,
DC. For further information, call Lee
Ann Carpenter at (202) 482–2583.

Dated: July 14, 1995.
Lee Ann Carpenter,
Director, Technical Advisory Committee Unit.
[FR Doc. 95–17818 Filed 7–19–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DT–M

International Trade Administration

Initiation of New Shipper Antidumping
Duty Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of commerce.
ACTION: Notice of initiation of new
shipper antidumping duty
administrative review.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
(the Department) has received a request
to conduct a new shipper administrative

review of the antidumping duty order
on porcelain-on-steel cooking ware from
Mexico, which has a December
anniversary date. In accordance with 19
CFR 353.22(h)(6) (1995) we are
initiating this administrative review.
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 20, 1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Holly A. Kuga, Office of Antidumping
Compliance, Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th
Street and Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20230, telephone: (202)
482–4737.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background
The Department has received a

request, pursuant to section 751(a)(2)(B)
of the Tariff Act of 1933, as amended by
the Uruguay Round Agreements Act of
1994 (the Act), and in accordance with
19 CFR 353.22(h)(2) (1995), for a new
shipper review of the antidumping duty
order on porcelain-on-steel cooking
ware from Mexico, which has a
December anniversary date.

The company requesting the new
shipper review is Esmaltaciones San
Ignacio, S.A. de C.V. (San Ignacio).

Initiation of Review
In accordance with section

751(a)(2)(B)(ii) of the Act and 19 CFR
353.22(h)(6), we are initiating a new
shipper review of the antidumping duty
order on porcelain-on-steel cooking
ware from Mexico. We intend to issue
the final results of these reviews not
later than 270 days from the date of
publication of this notice.

Antidumping duty
proceeding Period to be reviewed

Mexico:
Porcelain-on-Steel

Cooking Ware
A–201–504
Esmaltaciones San

Ignacio, S.A.,
(San Ignacio) ..... 01/01/95–06/30/95

Concurrent with publication of this
notice, we will instruct the Customs
Service to allow, at the option of the
importer, the posting, until the
completion of the review, of a bond or
security in lieu of a cash deposit for
each entry of the merchandise (19 CFR
353.22(h)(B)(4) (1995)).

Interested parties must submit
applications for disclosure under
administrative protective orders in
accordance with 29 CFR 353.34(b).

This initiation and this notice are in
accordance with section 751 (a) of the
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19
U.S.C. 1675 (a)) and 29 CFR 353.22. (h).

Dated: July 14, 1995.
Joseph A. Spetrini,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Compliance.
[FR Doc. 95–17869 Filed 7–19–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–M

[C–201–505]

Initiation of New Shipper
Countervailing Duty Administrative
Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of initiation of new
shipper countervailing duty
administrative review.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
(the Department) has received a request
to conduct a new shipper administrative
review of the countervailing duty order
on porcelain-on-steel cookingware from
Mexico, which has a December
anniversary date. We are initiating this
new shipper administrative review in
accordance with 19 CFR
355.22(j)(6)(1995).

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 20, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Norma Curtis or Kelly Parkhill, Office of
Countervailing Compliance, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230,
telephone: (202) 482–2786.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The Department has received a
request pursuant to section 751(a)(2)(B)
of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended by
the Uruguay Round Agreements Act of
1994, (the Act), and in accordance with
19 CFR 355.22(j)(2)(1995) for a new
shipper administrative review of the
countervailing duty order on porcelain-
on-steel cookingware from Mexico,
which has a December anniversary date.
The company requesting a new shipper
review is Esmaltaciones San Ignacio,
S.A. de C.V. (San Ignacio).

Initiation of Reviews

Pursuant to section 751(a)(2)(B)(ii) of
the Act and 19 CFR 355.22(j)(6), we are
initiating a new shipper review of the
countervailing duty order on porcelain-
on-steel cookingware from Mexico. We
intend to issue the final results of this
review not later than 270 days from the
date of publication of this notice.
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Countervailing duty
proceeding Period to be reviewed

Mexico:
Porcelain-on-Steel

Cookingware
C–201–505
San Ignacio ........... 01/1/95–06/30/95

Concurrent with publication of this
notice, we will instruct the Customs
Service to allow, at the option of the
importer, the posting, until the
completion of the review, of a bond or
security in lieu of a cash deposit for
each entry of the merchandise (19 CFR
355.22(j)(4)(1995)).

Interested Parties must submit
applications for disclosure under
administrative protective orders in
accordance with 19 CFR 355.34(b).

This initiation and this notice are in
accordance with section 751(a) of the
Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(a)) and 19 CFR
355.22(j).

Dated: July 14, 1995.
Joseph A. Spetrini,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Compliance.
[FR Doc. 95–17870 Filed 7–19–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–M

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton, Man-Made Fiber, Silk Blend
and Other Vegetable Fiber Textiles and
Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in Bangladesh

July 14, 1995.
AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs adjusting
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 17, 1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ross
Arnold, International Trade Specialist,
Office of Textiles and Apparel, U.S.
Department of Commerce, (202) 482–
94212. For information on the quota
status of these limits, refer to the Quota
Status Reports posted on the bulletin
boards of each Customs port or call
(202) 927–5850. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482–3715.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

The current limit for certain
categories are being increased by

recrediting unused portions of
carryforward and unused special
carryforward.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 59 FR 65531,
published on December 20, 1994). Also
see 60 FR 5371, published on January
27, 1995.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, but
are designed to assist only in the
implementation of certain of their
provisions.
Rita D. Hayes,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements
July 14, 1995.
Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC

20229.
Dear Commissioner: This directive

amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on January 24, 1995, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton, man-
made fiber, silk blend and other vegetable
fiber textiles and textile products, produced
or manufactured in Bangladesh and exported
during the twelve-month period which began
on January 1, 1995 and extends through
December 31, 1995.

Effective on July 17, 1995, you are directed
to amend the January 24, 1995 directive to
adjust the limits for the following categories,
as provided under the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing:

Category Adjusted twelve-month
limit 1

331 .......................... 922,759 dozen pairs.
334 .......................... 113,662 dozen.
335 .......................... 206,470 dozen.
336/636 ................... 366,284 dozen.
338/339 ................... 1,063,816 dozen.
342/642 ................... 336,787 dozen.
351/651 ................... 485,042 dozen.
352/652 ................... 8,086,245 dozen.
634 .......................... 319,858 dozen.
635 .......................... 219,736 dozen.
638/639 ................... 1,176,288 dozen.
645/646 ................... 310,205 dozen.
647/648 ................... 1,061,366 dozen.
847 .......................... 547,079 dozen.

1 The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 1994.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C.553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
Rita D. Hayes,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc.95–17897 Filed 7–19–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DR–F

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton and Man-Made Fiber Textile
Products Produced or Manufactured in
the People’s Republic of China

July 14, 1995.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs adjusting
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 24, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jennifer Aldrich, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482–4212. For information on the
quota status of these limits, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927–6703. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482–3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March

3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

The current limit for Category 342 is
being increased for special shift. The
limit for Category 642 is being reduced
to account for the increase.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 59 FR 65531,
published on December 20, 1994). Also
see 59 FR 65760, published on
December 21, 1994.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the Agreement,
1994, but are designed to assist only in
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